

No. 08-1122

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL MARTIN CLARK AND BLACK CITIZENS FOR
JUSTICE, LAW AND ORDER, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

GLADYS ELAINE BLANTON JENKINS,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas,
Seventh District**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SUSAN HAYS
GEISLER HAYS, LLP
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd.,
Ste. 940
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel.: (214) 367-6020

DAVID J. SCHENCK
Counsel of Record
RICHARD D. SALGADO
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood St.
Dallas, TX 75201-1515
Tel.: (214) 220-3939

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| I. The Defendants Submit A Memorandum Filled With Outrageous Allegations Of Murder, Prostitution, And Klan Activity. | 3 |
| II. On Evidence Challenging the Petitioners’ Acts and Motives, Ms. Jenkins Obtains a Favorable Jury Verdict of Malice..... | 5 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 7 |
| I. <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> Has Gone Largely Unchallenged For Nearly A Quarter Century..... | 8 |
| II. <i>MCDONALD</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED | 10 |
| A. The First Amendment Does Not Protect A Deliberate or Reckless Falsehood, Regardless Of Whether It Constitutes Political Speech Or A Petition To The Government..... | 11 |
| B. <i>McDonald</i> Can Readily Be Reconciled With The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine | 13 |
| C. Petitioners’ Preferred Interpretation Would Be Detrimental To Democratic Government..... | 15 |
| III. This Case Is Ill-Suited As A Means To Revisit <i>McDonald</i> | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| IV. This Case Is Not A Proper Vehicle To Clarify Common Law Regarding Republication | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cal. Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Association</i> , 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)..... | 12-15 |
| <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) | 14 |
| <i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) | 13-14 |
| <i>Federal Electric Committee v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007) | 12 |
| <i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>Grigley v. City of Atlanta</i> , 136 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>In re IBP Confidential Business Documents</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local School District</i> , 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>Minn. State Board for Community Colleges v.</i> <i>Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) | 16 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rendish v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997) | 8-9 |
| <i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994) | 9, 19 |
| <i>Schalk v. Gallemore</i> , 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of America v.</i> <i>Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)..... | 14 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Webster v. Sun Co., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson</i> , 991 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wright v. DeArmond</i> , 977 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1992) | 9 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Hurlburt v. GulfAtlantic Life Insurance Co.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1987)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>J&J Construction Co. v. Bricklayers & Allied</i> <i>Craftsmen</i> , 664 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>Koehler v. Dubose</i> , 200 S.W. 238 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1918, writ ref'd)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Zarate v. Cortinas</i> , 553 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. Civ. App. – Corpus Christi 1977, no writ) | 18 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.001 | 5 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>Alfred Avins, De Facto and De Jure School Segregation: Some Reflected Light on the Fourteenth Amendment from the Civil Rights Act of 1875</i> , 38 MISS. L. J. 179, 246 (1967)..... | 10 |
| David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: The Powers of the Federal Courts, 1801-1835</i> , 49 U. CHI. L. REV. 646, 651-66 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>Michael Klarman, How Great Were the "Great" Marshall Court Decisions?</i> , 87 VA. L. REV. 1111, 1117 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Richard Posner, Bork and Beethoven</i> , 42 STAN. L. REV. 1365, 1374 (1990)..... | 10 |

No. 08-1122
